

February 18, 2003

S 64. PRO TEM APPOINTMENTS BILL-2. *TO APPOINT PERSONS TO VARIOUS PUBLIC OFFICES UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE.* Blank bill.

Intro. by Rand.

Ref. to Rules	GS 120
---------------	--------

July 17, 2004

S 64. 2004 PRO TEM APPOINTMENTS BILL (NEW). Intro. 2/18/03. Senate committee substitute makes the following changes to 1st edition. Changes title to read *AN ACT TO APPOINT PERSONS TO VARIOUS PUBLIC OFFICES UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE AND TO MAKE VARIOUS CHANGES TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS.* As title indicates. Amends GS 143B-452(a) to increase the membership of the NC State Ports Authority from 11 to 13. Amends GS 143B-452(e) to delete the existing provision and replace it with a provision, effective July 1, 2004, that directs the General Assembly to appoint 6 members, 3 by the Speaker and 3 by the Pres. Pro Tem. Of each group of 3, 1 shall serve a term of 1 year, and 2 shall serve terms of 2 years. After the initial appointments, all terms shall be for 2 years. Amends GS 160A-480, concerning authorities, to provide that an authority shall have either 10 or 21 members, (now, 8 or 19). Amends GS 160A.3 to provide that 5 members (now, 4) shall be appointed by the Speaker and 5 by the Pres. Pro Tem.

S 64. 2004 PRO TEM APPOINTMENTS BILL. Intro. 2/18/04. Senate amendment makes the following changes to 2nd edition. Makes technical changes only.

August 6, 2004

SL 2004-158 (S 64). 2004 APPOINTMENTS BILL. *AN ACT TO APPOINT PERSONS TO VARIOUS PUBLIC OFFICES UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE AND THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND TO MODIFY THE MEMBERS OF THE CENTENNIAL AUTHORITY.* Summarized in *Daily Bulletin* 7/17/04. Enacted August 2, 2004. Effective August 2, 2004, except as otherwise provided.